

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BROIDY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC and  
ELLIOTT BROIDY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICOLAS D. MUZIN, JOSEPH ALLAHAM,  
GREGORY HOWARD, and STONINGTON  
STRATEGIES LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00150-DLF

**STATE OF QATAR'S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO BROIDY'S MOTION TO  
COMPEL FORENSIC EXAMINATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Broidy Remains Unable to Defend His Original Bases for Requesting a Forensic Examination of Qatar’s Counsel. .... 3

II. Broidy Continues to Fail to Identify Any Misconduct by Qatar’s Counsel. .... 5

    A. Broidy Continues to Fail to Identify Any Misconduct by Qatar’s Counsel Related to its Limited Intervention. .... 5

    B. Broidy Continues to Fail to Identify Any Misconduct by Qatar’s Counsel Outside the Scope of its Limited Intervention..... 6

        1. Mr. Allaham’s December 2021 Draft Discovery Responses..... 7

        2. The Court Did Not Enjoin Defendants from Communicating with Qatar on the Same Terms as any Other Non-Party. ....16

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Qari v. Am. Steamship Co.</i> , No. 21-10650, 2023 WL 5202311 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2023).....	4
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	19
<i>AMEC Civil, LLC v. DMJM Harris, Inc.</i> , No. 06-064, 2008 WL 8171059 (D.N.J. July 11, 2008).....	8
<i>Bedivere Ins. Co. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2515, 2021 WL 843235 (D. Kan. Mar. 5, 2021).....	8
<i>Black v. Friedrichsen</i> , No. 19-cv-307, 2022 WL 374502 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 8, 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , No. 18-cv-2421, 2018 WL 1517182 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	8
<i>Bullock v. Hana Sec. Servs.</i> , No. 22-cv-2608, 2022 WL 17976507 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2022).....	19
<i>Holland v. Island Creek Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Mosafer Inc. v. Broidy</i> , No. 21-cv-06320, 2022 WL 793029 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2022), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 22-55265 (Mar. 15, 2022) .....	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 302 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 90 F.R.D. 21 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	9
<i>Payne v. Pauley</i> , 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Psak v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 14-116, 2020 WL 2849985 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020).....	12, 15
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18, 19

*In re Sealed Case*,  
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart*,  
467 U.S. 20 (1984) ..... 18

*U.S. EEOC v. George Washington Univ.*,  
502 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 8, 10

*United States v. Anthem*,  
No. 16-cv-1493, 2016 WL 8461264 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2016), *report and  
recommendation adopted*, 2016 WL 11164028 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2016) ..... 7, 8, 9

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 19

**Statutes**

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

D.C. Bar Ethics Opinion 318 ..... 9, 10

D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 4.4(a) ..... 9

D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 8.4(c) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(5) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 ..... 1

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Justice Manual § 9.28-730 ..... 10
